



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 184/2024**

NEELAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sumit Goswami, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

SATISH KUMAR SISODIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.__, Advocate (Appearance not
given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

24.12.2024

CRL.M.A. 39223/2024 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 39222/2024 (Delay)

1. This is an application under Section 5 of Limitation Act, 1963, filed on behalf of the petitioner for condonation of delay in filing the captioned petition i.e. CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 184/2024, wherein, the petitioner has challenged the order dated 27.09.2023 passed by the learned Principal Judge Family Court, North District, Rohini Court, Delhi passed in MT No. 215/2020.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petition could not be filed within a stipulated period as the petitioner was facing several medical issues.
3. The Court considers that before issuing the notice on



CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 184/2024, the instant application seeking condonation of delay of 339 days in filing the captioned petition has to be dealt with first.

4. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file reply.
5. Let the reply be filed.
6. List on 17.04.2025.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 24, 2024

Dy/kr..